DESPATCH OF CERTIFICATES AND COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN THE
OFFER SHARES

Share certificates for the Offer Shares will be despatched on Tuesday, 20 November 2018
to the Qualifying Shareholders’ registered addresses shown on the register of members of
the Company by ordinary post at their own risk. Subject to the fulfillment of the resumption
conditions imposed by the Stock Exchange on the Company and the approval of the Stock
Exchange for Resumption, dealings in the Adjusted Shares and Offer Shares are expected to
commence on the Stock Exchange at 9:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 21 November 2018.

EXCESS OFFER SHARES

In light of the under-subscription, the Board has resolved to accept all valid applications for
the excess Offer Shares and allot and issue such number of excess Offer Shares as having been
validly applied for under each application.

– 3 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following is a table showing the changes in the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and upon completion of the Open Offer:

Immediately before
completion of the

Open Offer

Immediately after
completion of the

Open Offer
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Bumper East 50,000,000 14.30 280,000,000 16.02
Aspial Investment 50,000,000 14.30 280,000,000 16.02
Chan Ka Kiu 12,694,000 3.63 213,470,000 12.21

Public Shareholders 236,906,000 67.77 974,530,000 55.75

Total 349,600,000 100.00 1,748,000,000 100.00

WARNING

Trading in the Shares will continue to be suspended until further notice. Shareholders
and potential investors of the Company should exercise caution when dealing in the
Shares.

For and on behalf of the Board
Mayer Holdings Limited

Lee Kwok Leung
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 19 November 2018

As at the date hereof, the Board comprises three executive directors, namely Mr. Lee Kwok Leung,
Mr. Xu Lidi and Mr. Lin Jinhe; one non-executive director, namely Mr. Wang Dongqi; and three
independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Lau Kwok Hung, Ms. Chen Yen Yung and